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Freedom of Information Request 21 101 
 

 
Our Reference:   FOI 21 101 / AA / LA / SM / LP 
Name:      
Date:     3 June 2021 
Address:     
  

 
Dear  
 
Further to your Freedom of Information Request, please find the Trust’s response below: 
 
In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000, please could you supply responses to the 
following questions please: 
 
1.      The number of Full time (FT) and Part Time (PT) employees in your Trust in: 
a.      March 2020 (Total number; split into Medical and Support staff) 

Category Staff Number 

Full Time 1672 

Medical 1293 

Support Staff 379 

Part Time 1124 

Medical 694 

Support Staff 430 

Grand Total 2796 

 
b.      March 2021 (Total number; split into Medical and Support staff) 

Category Staff Number 

Full Time 1882 

Medical 1481 

Support Staff 401 

Part Time 1132 

Medical 713 

Support Staff 419 

Grand Total 3014 

 
*Information for questions 1a and 1b calculated up to 30th March  
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2.      The number of Trust employees absent from work during the months 
March 2020 to March 2021 inclusive, in the following format: 
 
Month   Total number absent     Absent due to Covid-19 
March 2020 
April 2020 
etc 
If the data is held weekly, then please average the numbers across the month or provide the weekly 
data if easier. 

Month 
2020 / 

03 
2020 / 

04 
2020 / 

05 
2020 / 

06 
2020 / 

07 
2020 / 

08 
2020 / 

09 

Total staff absent 498 397 344 361 366 323 398 

Staff marked as 
absent due to 
Coronavirus 

82 121 54 23 16 10 26 

Staff marked as 
Coronavirus 
Special Leave 

224 298 204 104 85 42 44 

 
       

Month 
2020 / 

10 
2020 / 

11 
2020 / 

12 
2021 / 

01 
2021 / 

02 
2021 / 

03  
Total staff absent 437 458 418 428 359 399 

 
Staff marked as 
absent due to 
Coronavirus 

52 99 54 50 26 16 
 

Staff marked as 
Coronavirus 
Special Leave 

37 111 39 50 33 31 
 

 
3.      The number of Trust employees absent from work due to a Test and Trace requirement to 
isolate. As above, if the data is held weekly then please average the numbers across the month or 
provide the weekly data if easier. 
Month 2020 / 

03 
2020 / 

04 
2020 / 

05 
2020 / 

06 
2020 / 

07 
2020 / 

08 
2020 / 

09 

Number of staff 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

*Less 
than 5 

 
       

Month 2020 / 
10 

2020 / 
11 

2020 / 
12 

2021 / 
01 

2021 / 
02 

2021 / 
03  

Number of staff *Less 
than 5 

21 10 8 
*Less 
than 5 

5 
 

 
* Kindly note, In order to adhere to best practice in maintaining confidentiality, the Trust does 
not publish numbers lower than 5 as this could lead to the identity being revealed. 
Exemption – Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act is applied. To disclose the 
information requested would be in breach of the Data Protection Act (2018).  
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4.      The total number of beds across the Hospital(s) in your Trust 
As at 30/04/2021, the Trust had 213 beds across all Trust services.   
 
5.      The total number of beds unused due to Covid-19 infection control measures (commonly 
referred to as ‘red’/’green’ pathways). Please provide these figures month by month from March 
2020 to March 2021. 
The Trust has recorded the following unused beds: 
Mar-20 – 0 
Apr-20 – 3 
May-20 – 3 
Jun-20 – 3 
Jul-20 – 3 
Aug-20 – 3 
Sep-20 – 3 
Oct-20 – 3 
Nov-20 – 15 
Dec-20 – 15 
Jan-21 – 15 
Feb-21 – 15 
Mar-21 – 15 
 
*NB – the 15 unused beds between November 2020 and March 2021 were across two of the 
Trust’s wards. 
 
6.      The number of retired staff returning to the Trust from March 2021 onward to practice during 
Covid-19. 
The number of staff marked as returning to the Trust from 31.03.21 to 30.04.21 is less than 
5.  As above, in order to adhere to best practice in maintaining confidentiality, the Trust does 
not publish numbers lower than 5 as this could lead to the identity being revealed. 
Exemption – Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act is applied. To disclose the 
information requested would be in breach of the Data Protection Act (2018).  
 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Freedom of Information Team 
Humber Teaching NHS Foundation Trust  
Mary Seacole Building 
Willerby Hill 
Willerby  
HU10 6ED 

 
https://www.humber.nhs.uk/about-our-trust/freedom-of-information-enquiry-form.htm 
 
 

https://www.humber.nhs.uk/about-our-trust/freedom-of-information-enquiry-form.htm

