

Freedom of Information Request 21 101

Our Reference: FOI 21 101 / AA / LA / SM / LP

Name:

Date: 3 June 2021

Address:

Dear

Further to your Freedom of Information Request, please find the Trust's response below:

In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000, please could you supply responses to the following questions please:

1. The number of Full time (FT) and Part Time (PT) employees in your Trust in:

a. March 2020 (Total number; split into Medical and Support staff)

Category	Staff Number
Full Time	1672
Medical	1293
Support Staff	379
Part Time	1124
Medical	694
Support Staff	430
Grand Total	2796

b. March 2021 (Total number; split into Medical and Support staff)

Category	Staff Number
Full Time	1882
Medical	1481
Support Staff	401
Part Time	1132
Medical	713
Support Staff	419
Grand Total	3014

*Information for questions 1a and 1b calculated up to 30th March



2. The number of Trust employees absent from work during the months March 2020 to March 2021 inclusive, in the following format:

Month Total number absent Absent due to Covid-19

March 2020

April 2020

etc

If the data is held weekly, then please average the numbers across the month or provide the weekly data if easier.

	2020 /	2020 /	2020 /	2020 /	2020 /	2020 /	2020 /
Month	03	04	05	06	07	08	09
Total staff absent	498	397	344	361	366	323	398
Staff marked as absent due to Coronavirus	82	121	54	23	16	10	26
Staff marked as Coronavirus Special Leave	224	298	204	104	85	42	44

	2020 /	2020 /	2020 /	2021 /	2021 /	2021 /
Month	10	11	12	01	02	03
Total staff absent	437	458	418	428	359	399
Staff marked as absent due to Coronavirus	52	99	54	50	26	16
Staff marked as Coronavirus Special Leave	37	111	39	50	33	31

3. The number of Trust employees absent from work due to a Test and Trace requirement to isolate. As above, if the data is held weekly then please average the numbers across the month or provide the weekly data if easier.

Month	2020 /	2020 /	2020 /	2020 /	2020 /	2020 /	2020 /
	03	04	05	06	07	08	09
Number of staff	0	0	0	0	0	0	*Less than 5

Month	2020 /	2020 /	2020 /	2021 /	2021 /	2021 /
	10	11	12	01	02	03
Number of staff	*Less than 5	21	10	8	*Less than 5	5

^{*} Kindly note, In order to adhere to best practice in maintaining confidentiality, the Trust does not publish numbers lower than 5 as this could lead to the identity being revealed. Exemption – Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act is applied. To disclose the information requested would be in breach of the Data Protection Act (2018).





- 4. The total number of beds across the Hospital(s) in your Trust As at 30/04/2021, the Trust had 213 beds across all Trust services.
- 5. The total number of beds unused due to Covid-19 infection control measures (commonly referred to as 'red'/'green' pathways). Please provide these figures month by month from March 2020 to March 2021.

The Trust has recorded the following unused beds:

Mar-20 - 0

Apr-20 - 3

May-20 - 3

Jun-20 - 3

Jul-20 - 3

Aug-20 - 3

Sep-20 - 3

Oct-20 - 3

Nov-20 - 15

Dec-20 - 15

Jan-21 – 15

Feb-21 – 15

Mar-21 - 15

*NB – the 15 unused beds between November 2020 and March 2021 were across two of the Trust's wards.

6. The number of retired staff returning to the Trust from March 2021 onward to practice during Covid-19.

The number of staff marked as returning to the Trust from 31.03.21 to 30.04.21 is less than 5. As above, in order to adhere to best practice in maintaining confidentiality, the Trust does not publish numbers lower than 5 as this could lead to the identity being revealed. Exemption – Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act is applied. To disclose the information requested would be in breach of the Data Protection Act (2018).

Kind regards,

Freedom of Information Team **Humber Teaching NHS Foundation Trust**Mary Seacole Building

Willerby Hill

Willerby

HU10 6ED

https://www.humber.nhs.uk/about-our-trust/freedom-of-information-enquiry-form.htm